determined by using actuarial technique. Such determination is made based on various

assumptions, including discount rate, future salary incremental rate, staff turnover rate, and

mortality rate.

24

5. Prior year adjustment of deferred tax assets

In 2020, the Bank reviewed the deferred tax assets it had recognised in the statement of

financial position and noted that certain amounts related from interest differences for

accounting and tax purposes. However, it was determined that these amounts would never

have been able to be utilised as a tax benefit in the future, but the Bank had not yet

recorded adjustments to write them off. The Bank, therefore, recorded a retrospective

adjustment in respect of this error in the 2019 comparative financial statements. The Bank

also prepared the statement of finance position as at 1 January 2019 as comparative

information after takings into similar adjustment.

The amounts of the adjustments affecting the statement of financial position and the

statement of comprehensive income are summarised below:

(Unit: Thousand Baht)

 As at 31 December 2019

 Before adjustment  Adjustment After adjustment

Statements of financial position

Assets

Deferred tax assets  154,196 (120,110) 34,086

Equity of head office and other branches

under the same entity

Retained earnings 552,319 (120,110) 432,209

(Unit: Thousand Baht)

 For the year ended 31 December 2019

 Before adjustment  Adjustment After adjustment

Statements of comprehensive income

Income tax expenses 73,314 7,475 80,789

Profit for the year 295,691 (7,475) 288,216

 (Unit: Thousand Baht)

 As at 1 January 2019

 Before adjustment

(31 December)  Adjustment

After adjustment

(1 January)

Statements of financial position

Assets

Deferred tax assets 167,126 (112,635) 54,491

Equity of head office and other branches

under the same entity

Retained earnings 246,133 (112,635) 133,498

25

6. Cumulative effect of the change in accounting policies due to the adoption of new

financial reporting standards

As described in Note 3.1 to the financial statements, the Bank initially adopted a set of Thai

Financial Reporting Standards (TFRS) related to financial instruments and TFRS 16 since

1 January 2020. However, the adoption of TFRSs related to financial instruments and

TFRS16 have no impact on retained earnings as at 1 January 2020 but impact on

classification in statement of financial position as at 1 January 2020 as follows:

(Unit: Thousand Baht)

  The impacts of

31 December

2019

TFRSs

related to

financial

instruments TFRS 16

1 January

2020

Financial assets

Interbank and money market

items - net 12,478,238 (10,101,280) - 2,376,958

Financial assets measured at fair

value through profit or loss - 36,404,153 - 36,404,153

Investments - net 26,302,873 (26,302,873) - -

Loans to customers and accrued

interest receivables - net 25,555,626 - - 25,555,626

Right-of-use assets - net - - 35,410 35,410

Financial liabilities

Lease liabilities - - 35,410 35,410

6.1 Financial instruments

 The Bank initially adopted financial reporting standards related to financial instruments since

1 January 2020. The adoption of these financial reporting standards requires the Bank

assess allowance for expected credit loss of loans to customers in place of the recognition

of the allowance for doubtful accounts under the former accounting policy (reference to the

BoTs guidelines). As the impact of calculation, the Bank has an excess provision for loans

to customers and related transactions totalling of Baht 280 million, which will be amortised

on a straight-line basis over a five-years period since 1 January 2021, which is in line the

BoT’s regulation.

26

 The table below presents a reconciliation between the allowance for doubtful accounts as at

31 December 2019, recognised in accordance with accounting standard and the BoT’s

guidelines and of the allowance for expected credit loss as at 1 January 2020, recognised in

accordance with TFRS 9.

 (Unit: Thousand Baht)

31 December

2019

Remeasurement

under TFRS 9

1 January

2020

Allowance for expected credit loss:

- Interbank and money market items (assets) 17,515 (17,512) 3

-  Loans to customers and accrued interest

 receivables 325,319 (264,860) 60,459

-  Loan commitments and financial guarantee

 contracts - 1,988 1,988

Total 342,834 (280,384) 62,450

The classification and measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities in accordance

with TFRS 9 comparing with the former classification and measurement are as follows.

(Unit: Thousand Baht)

Classification and measurement under the former basis

as at 31 December 2019

Classification and measurement in accordance with TFRS9

as at 1 January 2020

Book value

Financial

instruments

measured at fair

value through

profit or loss

Financial instruments

designated at fair

value through other

comprehensive

income

Financial

instruments

measured at

amortised cost Total

Financial assets

Cash 38,091 - - 38,091 38,091

Interbank and money market items - net  12,478,238 10,101,280 - 2,376,958 12,478,238

Derivatives assets 18,175,524 18,175,524 - - 18,175,524

Investments - net 26,302,873 26,302,873 - - 26,302,873

Loans to customers and accrued

interest receivables - net 25,555,626 - - 25,555,626 25,555,626

Trading securities receivables 223,007 - - 223,007 223,007

Collateral receivables under the Credit

Support Annex agreements 207,507 - - 207,507 207,507

Other assets - interest receivables 63,520 - - 63,520 63,520

Financial liabilities

Deposits 39,678,538 - - 39,678,538 39,678,538

Interbank and money market items   2,214,797 - - 2,214,797 2,214,797

Liabilities payable on demand 909,206 - - 909,206 909,206

Derivatives liabilities 16,729,744 16,729,744 - - 16,729,744

Trading securities payables 438,200 - - 438,200 438,200

Other liabilities - interest payables 1,017,703 - - 1,017,703 1,017,703

Net balances of inter-office accounts

with head office and other branches

under the same entity 3,358,804 - - 3,358,804 3,358,804

27

6.2 Leases

 Upon first-time adoption of TFRS 16, the Bank recognised lease liabilities in relation to

leases that previously classified as operating leases measured at the present value of the

remaining lease payments, discounted using the Group’s incremental borrowing rate.

(Unit: Thousand Baht)

Operating lease commitments disclosed as at 31 December 2019 144,614

Less: Short-term leases and leases of low-value assets (2,696)

Less: Option to extend or terminate lease term and purchase option (26,406)

Less: Contracts reassessed as service agreements (78,026)

Less: Deferred interest expenses  )2,076(